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Honorable William C. Segrest


Executive Director


Board of Pardons and Paroles


Post Office Box 302405


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-2405





Public Records – Pardons and Paroles Board – Privileged Information





Records of the Board of Pardons and Paroles regarding ineligibility to apply for a Certificate of Eligibility to Register to Vote that are maintained in a file on an application for a pardon are privileged and not subject to disclosure.





Dear Mr. Segrest:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board of Pardons and Paroles.








QUESTION





	Are documents related to a decision not to issue a Certificate of Eligibility to Register to Vote, under section 15-22-36.1 of the Code of Alabama, because the person was not convicted of an offense that disqualified him from voting, public records or privileged records pursuant to section 15-22-36(b) of the Code of Ala�bama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that the Board of Pardons and Paroles (“Board”) has been asked for the names and addresses of persons who were informed that they were ineligible to apply for a Certificate of Eligibility to Register to Vote.  This Office understands that the same form is used to apply for both a pardon and a certificate.  The Board processes the application first as an application for a certificate and then as an application for a pardon.  The documents for both processes are maintained in a single file.  In processing the application for a certificate, the Board initially determines whether that person was convicted of an offense that disqualified the person from voting by examining court records.  The court records are not placed in the file.  If it is determined that the person was not convicted of a disqualifying offense, a letter is sent that the person is ineligible to apply for a certificate because the person remains eligible to vote.





	Section 17-3-10 of the Code of Alabama provides for two methods by which a person who has lost his or her right to vote by reason of conviction may have that right restored.  Ala. Code § 17-3-10 (Supp. 2005).  The first method is to obtain a pardon that specifically restores the right to vote.  Id.  The second method is to receive a “Certificate of Eligibility to Register to Vote by the Board of Pardons and Paroles. . . .”  Id.  





	The Board’s authority to grant pardons in the State of Alabama is found in section 15-22-36 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 15-22-36 (Supp. 2005).  Section 15-22-36(b) provides as follows:





	Each member of the Board of Pardons and Paroles favoring a pardon, parole, remission of a fine or forfeiture, or restoration of civil and political rights shall enter in the file his or her reasons in detail, which entry and the order shall be public records, but all other portions of the file shall be privileged.





Ala. Code § 15-22-36(b) (Supp. 2005) (emphasis added).





	Section 15-22-36.1(a) of the Code of Alabama lists the requirements that a person must meet to apply to the Board of Pardons and Paroles for a “Certifi�cate of Eligibility to Register to Vote”:





	(1) The person has lost his or her right to vote by reason of conviction in a state or federal court in any case except those listed in sub�section (g).





	(2) The person has no criminal felony charges pending against him or her in any state or federal court.





	(3) The person has paid all fines, court costs, fees, and victim restitution ordered by the sentencing court.





	(4) Any of the following are true:





      a. The person has been released upon com�pletion of sentence.





      b. The person has been pardoned.





      c. The person has successfully com�pleted probation or parole and has been released from compliance by the ordering entity.





Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1(a) (Supp. 2005) (emphasis added).





	This Office has stated that, if a person has been convicted of a felony that does not involve moral turpitude, that person remains eligible to vote and is therefore ineligible to apply for a certificate.  Opinion to Honorable William C. Segrest, Executive Director, Board of Pardons and Paroles, dated March 18, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-092.





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370 (Ala. 1994).  The privilege afforded by section 15-22-36(b) applies to the “file,” i.e., the file that is the subject of the statute, the file on an application for a pardon, parole, or remission.  None�theless, the privilege is not limited to the parts of the file directly relating to the pardon, parole, or remission.  The section specifically states that “all other portions of the file shall be privileged.”  Ala. Code § 15-22-36(b) (Supp. 2005).  Therefore, because the records on an application for a Certificate of Eli�gibility to Vote constitute “other portions of the file” maintained by the Board, the certificate records regarding ineligibility are privileged and are not subject to disclosure.








CONCLUSION





	Records of the Board of Pardons and Paroles regarding ineligibility to apply for a Certificate of Eligibility to Register to Vote that are maintained in a file on an application for a pardon are privileged and not subject to disclosure.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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